composed of two parts sand, one of cement; paint the entire east light shaft from roof 
down, and the west light shaft from first story to cellar, four coats, as is specified for 
the other walls; the above work to be performed to our entire satisfaction, for the 
sum of two hundred and eighty-five dollars ($285) ; it is understood the performance 
of the work will not delay the progress of the contract you now have at this building; 
is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours; 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

New York, June 3, 1910. Mr. George Hildebrand, No. 38 Park Row, City. Dear 
Sir—Your proposition of June 1, 1910, to install and trap six stall-drains, as selected 
by Mr. Flanagan, architect, for the sum of one hundred and five dollars ($105), at 
the firehouse on Blackwells Island; your allowance for omitting or resetting urinal, 
wash basin and reconnecting old stall drains, thirty-five dollars ($35), is accepted, as 
above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed with the work.